$200,000 or more 3,929 40.5 28,811 24.4
Totals: 9,696  118,193

Source:  U.S. Bureau of the Census, ACS 2010-2020

HOUSING STOCK

 TYPE AND SIZE CHARACTERISTICS

The majority of the housing stock in Bernards Township is single family detached housing
as indicated in Table III-12.  In 2020, there were 5,473 single-family detached homes or 56.4
percent of the total housing stock.   Of the remaining units (4,223), 20.6 percent were single-
family attached units and 23 percent were in structures that contained two or more units.

Both Bernards Township and Somerset County follow national trends with increasingly
larger homes.  In 2020, units with six or more rooms accounted for approximately 70.4

Draft:  9-3-2023, rev. 11-6, final draft 11-20

80 BERNARDS TOWNSHIP MASTER PLAN 2023

percent of Bernards' total housing stock and 64.4 percent of Somerset County's total housing
stock, as shown in Table III-12.   This type of housing is family-oriented housing.

Bernards Township's housing stock is relatively new in age.  Almost 62.6 percent of the
housing was built after 1980.  Less than 10 percent of the Township's housing was
constructed prior to 1939.

Draft:  9-3-2023, rev. 11-6, final draft 11-20

81 BERNARDS TOWNSHIP MASTER PLAN 2023

TABLE III-12

HOUSING UNIT DATA –BERNARDS TOWNSHIP AND SOMERSET COUNTY 2020
   Bernards Township   Somerset County

Characteristics: Number Percent Number Percent
Total Units 9,696  118,193

Year Structure Built:
2014 or later 43 0.4 2,281 1.9
2010-2013 63 0.6 2,736 2.3
2000-2009 679 7.0 11,005 9.3
1980-1999 5,291 54.6 43,476 36.8
1960-1979 2,071 21.4 28,833 24.4
1940-1959 964 9.9 18,479 15.6

1939 or earlier 585 6.0 11,383 9.6
Units in Structure:
One (Single Family

Detached) 5,473 56.4 71,252 60.3

One (Single Family
Attached) 1,994 20.6 17,863 15.1

Two or more Units 2,211 22.8 28,838 24.4
Mobile Home, Trailer,

Other 1829 .2 240 .2

Number of Rooms:
1 room 26 0.3 1,434 1.2

2  or 3 rooms 616 6.4 9,677 8.2
4 or 5 rooms 2,228 23.0 31,041 26.3
6 or 7 rooms 2,162 22.3 32,722 27.7

8 or more rooms 4,664 48.1 43,319 36.7
Number of Bedrooms

No bedroom 26 0.3 1,560 1.3
1 bedroom 697 7.2 11,365 9.6

2 or 3 bedrooms 4,707 48.5 62,883 53.2
4+ bedrooms 4,266 44.0 42,385 35.9

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census, ACS 2020

 TENURE OF HOUSEHOLDS

As shown in Table III-13, 81 percent of Bernards' households moved into their homes before
2010.  The trend is similar in the county with 82 percent of residents who moved into their

29 This ACS estimate is recognized as unreasonable.  According to Census.gov, “As collected by the American
Housing Survey, a manufactured/mobile home is defined as a housing unit that was originally constructed to be
towed on its own chassis (also called HUD Code homes) … Some people use the terms trailer or manufactured
housing in the same sense as mobile homes. Manufactured/mobile homes, however, are not the same as